
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Adult Social Care Select Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 6 
March 2014  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Ross Pike or Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7368 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ross Pike or Andrew 
Spragg on 020 8541 7368 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Keith Witham (Chairman), Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Graham 
Ellwood, Miss Marisa Heath, Mr Saj Hussain, Mr George Johnson, Mr Colin Kemp, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Ms Barbara Thomson, Mrs Fiona White and Mr Richard Walsh 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

• Services for people with: 
o Mental health needs, including those with problems with memory, language or other 

mental functions 
o Learning disabilities 
o Physical impairments 
o Long-term health conditions, such as HIV or AIDS 
o Sensory impairments 
o Multiple impairments and complex needs 

• Services for Carers 

• Safeguarding 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 20 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meetings. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (28 February 2014). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (27 

February 2014). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee made a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for 
Business Services regarding Mental Health Awareness Training at the 
meeting on 5 December 2013. A response was provided at the Cabinet 
meeting on 4 February 2014. A copy of this response is attached. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

6  DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 
The Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care will update the 
Committee on important news and announcements.  
 
 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SURREY 
 
Purpose of the report: Performance Management 
 
Dementia Friendly Surrey was launched in March 2013 to support 
communities to become more inclusive and supportive of people with 
dementia and their carers.  This report will provide an update on progress 
one year on and consider the legacy and sustainability of this initiative. 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 34) 

8  PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE SERIOUS 
CASE REVIEW - GLORIA FOSTER 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services 
 
The purpose of the report is for the Adult Social Care Select Committee to 
scrutinise progress against the recommendations arising for Adult Social 
Care from the Serious Case Review into the death of Gloria Foster 
 
 

(Pages 
35 - 46) 

9  INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE DEBT - CREDIT 
BALANCES 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
To review the summary of audit findings and Management Action Plan 
produced as a result of an internal audit review of Social Care Debt – 
Credit Balances. 
 

(Pages 
47 - 54) 

10  INCOME/DEBT UPDATE REPORT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of income and outstanding debts. 
 
 

(Pages 
55 - 70) 

11  BUDGET UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Budgets/Performance Management  
 
This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to scrutinise the 
Adult Social Care budget. 
 

(Pages 
71 - 82) 

12  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
83 - 94) 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 1 May 2014. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 26 February 2014 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 20 September 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 24 October 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Keith Witham (Chairman) 

* Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
A  Mr Graham Ellwood 
A  Mr Mike Goodman 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
A  Mr Daniel Jenkins 
A  Mr Colin Kemp 
A  Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
A  Mrs Fiona White 
A  Mr Richard Walsh 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitute Members: 
 

Mr David Ivison 
 
In attendance 
 
 Mr Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 6 

46/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Colin Kemp, Graham Ellwood, Mike Goodman, 
Fiona White, Ernest Mallett, Richard Walsh and Daniel Jenkins. 
 
David Ivison acted as a substitute for Colin Kemp. 
 

47/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48/13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 3] 
 

49/13 CALL-IN: CONTINUING HEALTH CARE TEAM INVEST TO SAVE BID - 4 
SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 4] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Sarah Mitchell, Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
Sheila Little, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Director for Business Services 
Neill Moore, Senior Principal Accountant 
Sue Lewry-Jones, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Nick Harrison, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the Continuing Health Care team 
provided an essential role in mitigating cost to Surrey County Council 
by ensuring people accessed the appropriate care pathways. It was 
highlighted that there were a number of cases under review and that 
the cost of these was significant enough to justify the expenditure on a 
Continuing Health Care team. The Committee heard that one of the 
proposed outcomes of the Care Bill would be closer working together 
between the NHS and Adult Social Care about which organisation 
funds care pathways. This would enable the work of the Continuing 
Health Care team to cease, as it would be embedded in processes 
elsewhere.  
 

2. The Committee queried when it was likely that there would no longer 
be a requirement for the Continuing Health Care team. Officers 
explained that there was a challenge in the spread of responsibility 
across the different Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), but also 
commented that the Care Bill would potentially clarify matters in 
relation to the funding of care. 
 

3. The Committee was told that the cost of the team was not included in 
the base budget as the inco
[...]
crutiny Committee on their findings. 

 
Action by: Chairman of Audit & Governance Panel/ Chairman 

of Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

c) That officers ensure that decision trails are mapped and recorded 
accurately within minutes and papers. 
 

Action by: Adult Social Care 
 

d) That the cost of the Continuing Health Care team is included in the 
business plan for 2014/15 onwards. 
 

Action by: Adult Social Care 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

50/13 CALL-IN: STAFFING AND SYSTEMS INVEST TO SAVE BID - 4 
SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item ] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Sarah Mitchell, Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
Sheila Little, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Director for Business Services 
Neill Moore, Senior Principal Accountant 
Sue Lewry-Jones, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Nick Harrison, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the Invest to Save bid for Staffing 
and Systems had been made at the same time as the Continuing 
Health Care bid, and had followed the same process when being 
examined by the Investment panel (see minute item 49/13 for further 
information). It had been necessary to do so in order to ensure that 

2

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 

statutory staff consultations were carried out in order that changes 
could be implemented to meet savings within the financial year.  
 

2. The Committee was informed that the Invest to Save bid would enable 
a ‘model office’ to be implemented, leading to changes in sourcing and 
administrative teams within the Directorate. This would enable a 
greater efficiency. In order to support this work the Cabinet Member 
had agreed to allocate a team focusing on reconciling direct payment 
backlogs. It was intended that this would be operational for two years, 
and would help consolidate office functions. It was further highlighted 
that this team’s work would ensure that a Direct Payment pre-charge 
credit card could be implemented. Officers expressed confidence that 
the introduction of an electronic card would enable savings to be 
made.  
 

3. The Committee queried when it was anticipated that the Directorate 
would see a saving as a result of the bid. It was clarified that the 
arrangement was that the year-on-year saving made would be used to 
pay off the money drawn from the Invest to Save fund, with the 
Directorate seeing a direct saving in 2020 when the money will have 
been fully repaid. It was clarified that the saving would be visible in 
terms of the virements between the Directorate and the Invest to Save 
fund, this would be visible through the standard budget reporting 
procedures to Cabinet. The Committee was informed that if this 
investment was not showing savings within the agreed timeframes 
then the work would cease. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

a) That the Committee endorses the proposal and review of the 
Investment Panel, which it is hoped will strengthen its role. 
 

b) That the Audit & Governance Panel review the new structure, 
membership and procedures of the Investment Panel, and report to 
Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee on their findings. 

 
Action by: Chairman of Audit & Governance Panel/ Chairman 

of Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

c) That officers ensure that decision trails are mapped and recorded 
accurately within minutes and papers. 
 

Action by: Adult Social Care 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 

51/13 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 6] 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That non-exempt information relating to items considered in part 2 of the 
meeting may be made available to the press and the public, as 
appropriate. 

 
 

52/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 7] 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the 
[...]
D] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 12 
 

 

 
 
 

Adult Social Care Select Committee 

6 March 2014 

Progress of recommendations arising from the Serious Case 
Review – Gloria Foster 

 

Purpose of the report:  The purpose of the report is for the Adult Social Care 
Select Committee to scrutinise progress against the recommendations arising 
for Adult Social Care from the Serious Case Review into the death of Gloria 
Foster 

 
 

Introduction 

 
1. It is with regret that nothing can change the circumstances surrounding the tragic 

death of Gloria Foster.  In Adult Social Care, we will ensure that the learning and 

the recommendations identified have been acted upon and have been taken very 

seriously and that there is reflection upon that learning within our every day 

practice. 

 
2. Following the death of Gloria Foster in 2013 a Serious Case Review (SCR) was 

commissioned by the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB)  

 
3. At the conclusion of the Review, recommendations were made for each agency 

involved.  The recommendations were transferred into an action plan sent to each 

agency’s chief officer by the Chair of the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board.  

 
4. The Personal Care and Support Leadership team have taken responsibility for 

the Adult Social Care action plan and progress reports are submitted to the Chair 

of the Board as requested. 

 
5. In addition, internal audit are also currently undertaking an audit into the 

implementation of the actions within the Adult Social Care action plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

8

Item 8

Page 35



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 12 
 

 

 Actions identified for Adult Social Care 

 

Recommendation 1: Completion by 28th February 2014 

 

6. That consideration should be given to informing all service users of 

providers that cease to be part of the SCC Framework Agreement 

following a round of tendering, that the agency’s status has changed. This 

would ensure that all service users ar
[...]
 this strategy, and 
contribute to its development. 

John Woods  

26 June Budget Monitoring Scrutiny of Budgets – The Committee will scrutinise the most recent 
budget monitoring information. 

Paul Carey-Kent  

26 June Social Care Debt Scrutiny of Services – The Committee will scrutinise the most recent 
social care debt information and include the internal audit report . 

Paul Carey-Kent  

1
2

P
age 92



Adult Social Care Select Committee Work Programme 2013-14           
    

 

Date Item Why is this a Scrutiny Item? 
 

Contact Officer Additional 
Comments 

Reducing social care debt is a priority for the Committee. 

TO BE SCHEDULED 

 Review of in-house 
residential homes for 
older people 
 
Part 2 

Policy development – The Committee will scrutinise the final options 
appraisal for the six in-house residential homes for older people, prior to a 
decision by the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

 

Mark Lloyd  

 
 
 
 
 
Task and Working Groups 
 

Group Membership Purpose Reporting dates 

Family, Friends and 
Community Support working 
group 

Margaret Hicks, Fiona White To track project outcomes and 
deliverables for the Family, Friends 
and Community Support agenda 

April 2014 

 

1
2

P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 20 September 2013
	5 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SELECT COMMITTEE
	7 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SURREY
	ASC Select Committee - 6 March 2014 - Dementia Friendly Surrey Annexes

	8 PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE SERIOUS CASE REVIEW - GLORIA FOSTER
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE DEBT - CREDIT BALANCES
	SCD - ANNEX A
	SCD Agreed MAP

	10 INCOME/DEBT UPDATE REPORT
	11 BUDGET UPDATE
	12 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	ASC Select 2013-14 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 6 March 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 1 May 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Keith Witham (Chairman) 

* Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Graham Ellwood 
A  Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
A  Mr George Johnson 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mrs Fiona White 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 

In attendance 
 
 Mr Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 

Mr Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
  
 



Page 2 of 9 

16/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Marissa Heath and George Johnson. There 
were no substitutions. 
 

17/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 20 SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. The Chairman 
asked the Committee to note that the minutes from the meeting on 16 
January 2014 would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

18/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

20/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee noted the response from the Cabinet Member for Business 
Services, there were no further comments. 
 

21/14 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that Adult Social Care had been working 
with partners to ensure that pressures created by the recent flooding 
were being effectively responded to. It was highlighted that there had 
been approximately 300 welfare telephone calls and 80 welfare visits 
in this period, as result of the floods. It was commented that there 
were an estimated £100,000 additional revenue costs to the Council, 
and that these would be reclaimed through the Bellwin Scheme. The 
Committee was informed that the Fairway Centre had been closed as 
result of the flooding and would be re-opening in April 2014. 
 

2. Officers informed the Committee that Adult Social Care and the Fire & 
Rescue Service had won an award for national fire & rescue project of 
the year from the national Improvement and Efficiency Social 
Enterprise (IESE). The project was intended to support vulnerable 
people from fire in their homes by providing fire safety training. The 
Committee congratulated the Interim Strategic Director and requested 
this was also passed on to colleagues involved in the project. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 



Page 3 of 9 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
The Chairman to write the Chief Fire Officer for Surrey passing on 
congratulations for the IESE award. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

22/14 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Richard Ellmer, Dementia Friendly Champion 
Donal Hegarty, Senior Manager, Commissioning 
Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee were given an update on the progress of the Dementia 
Friendly Communities project. Officers commented that the focus was 
presently on embedding the legacy, and how the principles of the 
project would be incorporated in local alliances. It was highlighted the 
Dementia Friendly Champions would be a key factor in ensuring the 
success of this legacy. The Committee was given a brief summary of 
the manner in which one Dementia Friendly Champion had become 
involved and what benefits the project had for both himself and others.  

 
2. The Committee questioned whether there had been challenges in 

finding Champions for all areas of Surrey. It was commented that rural 
areas would always present some challenges, however officers 
assured the Committee that Champions had been found to ensure 
coverage for the entire of Surrey. It was highlighted that a Dementia-
Friendly Cafe was being set up in Reigate & Banstead, and that the 
Council was working with District & Borough partners to ensure there 
was a consistent support network. It was acknowledged by officers 
that there was inevitably some challenge as demand exceeded the 
practical resources available. 

 
3. The Committee highlighted that there had been some difficulties in the 

application process for individual Members. Officers gave assurance 
that they would follow the matter up, and highlighted the fact that 
Members were seen as an important resource in developing the 
Dementia Friendly agenda on a local level. The Cabinet Member 
Associate for Adult Social Care commented that he would encourage 
all Members to consider becoming Dementia Champions for their 
areas. 

 
4. The Committee questioned what efforts were being made to engage 

larger organisations in Surrey, and also highlighted the potential to 



Page 4 of 9 

engage religious communities. It was commented by witnesses that 
the potential to extend the Dementia Friendly Communities project 
would begin with groundswell support. The Committee discussed the 
broader agenda of how communities could embed a more vigilant and 
preventative approach to those considered vulnerable. 

 
5. The Committee had a discussion about general attitudes to the 

diagnosis of dementia. It was recognised that often diagnosis was 
undertaken when people were admitted to acute hospitals with other 
health issues. Officers commented that part of the work of the 
Dementia Friendly Communities project was about increasing 
awareness, and also working with GPs to ensure that the appropriate 
referrals were being made when people showed signs of dementia. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee commend the work and achievements of the Dementia 
Friendly Surrey Project team and the Dementia Champions, and recommend 
the following: 

 
a) That the Directorate continue the publicity and awareness campaigns 

around dementia in order to increase the number of early diagnoses 
made and improve outcomes for those with dementia.  
 

Action by: Senior Manager, Commissioning 
 

b) That the Directorate review the impact of Innovation Fund projects in 
12 months time. 
 

Action by: Senior Manager, Commissioning 
  

c) That the Directorate ensure the lessons and achievements are 
embedded in commissioning and service delivery activity of Adult 
Social Care, including the Family, Friends and Community Support 
project. 
 

Action by: Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

23/14 PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE SERIOUS 
CASE REVIEW - GLORIA FOSTER  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Christine Maclean, Safeguarding Adults Senior Manager 



Page 5 of 9 

Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was updated on the progress of the recommendations 
following the Serious Case Review into the death of Gloria Foster. The 
Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care reiterated the opening 
statement of the report: “It is with regret that nothing can change the 
circumstances surrounding the tragic death of Gloria Foster. In Adult 
Social Care, we will ensure that the learning and the recommendations 
identified have been acted upon and have been taken very seriously 
and that there is reflection upon that learning within our every day 
practice.”  
 

2. It was emphasised by officers that the recommendations and report 
had been produced as result of the independent review commissioned 
by the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board.  It was highlighted that 
Internal Audit had also completed an audit on the progress made 
against the Serious Case Review recommendations for Adult Social 
Care and returned an opinion that it was effective. 

 
3. Members queried what actions had been undertaken to ensure that 

there was senior manager oversight in instances of provider failure. 
Officers reflected that the recent flooding had demonstrated the 
effectiveness of the revisions to the Provider Failure Protocol. It was 
explained that one list was produced in such instances and that each 
senior manager had oversight of this during the 24 hour on call period 
when the protocol was put into operation. It was commented that the 
flooding response had demonstrated the Council worked to support all 
those who were vulnerable when such events occurred, and not just 
those who were eligible for support. 

 
4. The Committee questioned why self-funders had not been made 

aware of the raid in advance. It was clarified that the Council had 
known in advance that there were possibly people who were self 
funding their care, but that it was not in a position to identify self-
funders until after the raid had been undertaken. It was commented by 
officers that the Local Authority could not enforce providers to supply 
details of self-funders accessing their services.  
 

5. The Committee discussed the letter that was being prepared as a 
result of recommendation one of the Serious Case Review. It was 
commented that the Council was in a position where it could strongly 
advise self-funders but could not enforce decisions around care 
provision in those instances. However, it was highlighted that this 
could be done through the Care Quality Commission (CQC) if 
necessary.  

 
6. Members raised concerns about the second recommendation within 

the report and asked whether an interim policy for supporting self-
funders was in place. It was explained that this recommendation was 
contingent on the publication of guidance related to the Care Bill. 



Page 6 of 9 

Officers commented that there was interim measures in place, and a 
clear understanding that an assessment of support needs was 
undertaken regardless of whether a person self-funded their own care 
or not. 

 
7. The Committee was informed that disciplinary investigations were 

ongoing, and, while no comment could be made regarding the 
investigations themselves, officers assured the Committee that due 
process was being followed. 

 
8. The Committee queried what efforts were made to ensure that 

information was being recorded appropriately by both those employed 
within the Council and multi-agency partners. Officers outlined that 
best practice guidelines were in place, and that the outcomes of this 
was assessed through manager monitoring and regular team 
appraisals. The use of digital technology in assisting staff recording 
information in a timely fashion was also highlighted.   

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That the Committee further review the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Serious Case Review in six months 
time, to ensure policies and practices are robust. 
 

Action by: Chairman/Democratic Services 
 

b) That the Committee is advised of the outcome of the disciplinary 
actions undertaken following the Serious Case Review.    
 

Action by: Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 

c) That the Committee is advised of the outcome of recommendation two 
of the Serious Case Review, and the decision regarding the oversight 
of all social care cases, including self-funders, in preparation for the 
passage of the Care Bill. 

 
Action by: Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

24/14 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE DEBT - CREDIT 
BALANCES  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
 



Page 7 of 9 

Witnesses:  
Paul Carey-Kent, Strategic Finance Manager - Adult Social Care 
Revinder Hothi, Auditor 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was given a brief summary of the audit conducted in 
relation to credit balances. It was recognised that there was a potential 
reputational risk with regard credit balances, but also commented that 
this matter was actively managed by the relevant services. It was 
highlighted that the audit had recommended a greater clarity in officer 
guidance about where key responsibilities were held. 

 
2. The Committee was assured that monthly statements are produced for 

individuals who held care cost balances with the Council. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

25/14 INCOME/DEBT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Carey-Kent, Strategic Finance Manager - Adult Social Care 
Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee recognised that the Council’s levels of social care debt 

were not excessive when compared with other local authorities. 

Officers commented that raising invoices in a timely fashion had a 

greater positive impact on the Directorate’s budget than the small 

amounts of debt that were not considered recoupable.    

 
 



Page 8 of 9 

2. The Cabinet Member commented that he felt the Rapid Improvement 

Event (RIE) had greatly improved business processes, and that the 

Directorate was better equipped to track social care debt. He 

highlighted the fact that people were informed of the costs they were 

accruing far earlier than previously, and that this enabled a better 

means of managing social care debt. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That the Committee receive a further update on Income/Debt in Adult 

Social Care Directorate in 12 months time.  

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

26/14 BUDGET UPDATE  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Carey-Kent, Strategic Finance Manager - Adult Social Care 
Dave Sargeant, Interim Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that there was a projected overspend of 

£6 million within the Directorate’s budget by the close of the financial 

year. The Cabinet Member commented that he recognised the 

overspend but would also want this to be placed in a broader context 

of the amount of achieved savings, both in year and as part of the 

Medium Term Financial Plan to date. 

 
2. The Chairman informed the Committee that the proposed 

recommendations following the budget workshop in February 2014 

had been referred to Cabinet through the Council Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee. These would be considered and responded to at the 

Cabinet meeting on 25 March 2014.   

 
3. The Committee had a discussion about the shift from residential care 

to community-based care, and the impact this could potentially have 

on the demand for housing.  

 



Page 9 of 9 

Recommendations: 
 

• That the Committee receive a report covering both budget monitoring 

and the updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 2014-2019, following 

the Cabinet meeting on 25 March 2014. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None 
 
 

27/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 12] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker and Forward 
Work Programme. There was no further comment. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

28/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Adult Social Care Select 
Committee would be on 1 May 2014 at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


